
1

25
20

21
22

2

3

4

12

13

14

15

9

12
13

68
69

19

6

26

1

2

3

4

23

21
22

18
17

19

74
75

76
77

78
79

80
81

82

86

7

16

5

12
13

14
15

16

71
72
73 28

29

15

27

25

1

3

15

2

84
85

3
4

19
20

21
22

24

5
6
7
8

17
18

14

17

18

9

10
11

17
18

38
64

24

16

19
20

15
16

66
67

31
32

35
36

37
39

62

63

65

60

1

10
11

12

18
19

20

13
14

2
3
4

2

31

5

1

25
26

30
19

43
44

47
48

49
50

51
52 38

19

56
57

58
59

91
92
93

8

10
11

21
22

23
24

32

24

16
17
18
19

3

4

7
8

6

14

12

34

13

9

23

26

5
416
417
418
419

16
17

61

420
421

30
33

34
60

61
63

62

18
7
8
9
10

11
12
13

14
15

1

41
42

27

430

33
34

35
36

31
32

45
46

70

39
37

40

404
405

23

397

398

399

400
401
402
403

20

5

413
414
415

427
428
429

89

83

0

13

14

15

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

28

422
423
424
425
426

34

2
3
4

1

29
30
31
32
33

26
25

21
22

406
407
408
409
410
411

16

412
6
7
8

10

87
88

209

23
24

90

25
26

27
28

29
30

40
41

42
43

44
45

46
47

48
53

54
49

336

55

2
3
4
5
6

11

12

14
15
16

31
32
33

5

26
27
28

10
11
12
13

6
7
8
9

22
23

29

24
25

18
19
20
21

17

30

2

3
4

49

1/50

2
3
4
5

5
6
7
1

1
2
3
4

4
5
6
7

7
1
2
3

3
4
5
6

6
7
1
2

2

3
4
5

7

1

3067
3068
3069
3070

3063
3064
3065
3066

3059
3060
3061
3062

3055
3056
3057
3058

3051
3052
3053
3054

3047
3048
3049
3050

3043
3044
3045
3046

3039

3040
3041
3042

3037

3038

1072
1071
1070

1076
1075
1074
1073

1080
1079
1078
1077

1084
1083
1082
1081

1088
1087
1086
1085

1092
1091
1090
1089

1096
1095
1094
1093

1100

1099
1098
1097

1103

1102

1101

14
15

6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13

2

3

4
5

16
17
18

3
4
5
6
7

2
3
4

16

8
7

21
22

1

5
6
7

9
10
11
12

8

1

12

10
11

1

2

2

3
4
5
6

8
9

19

17
18

10

11

12

13

14
15
16
17

David misses new moon feast, Thu Apr 13 and Fri Apr 
14; flees Sabbath Apri 15; receives bread 3 Aviv. 1069 
BC, next page.  Astronomical Synchronism.

David born

Saul

David's Age

Jonathan's est. age

Jubilee Text
1Sam 13:1-3

Le
v.

 2
5:

9

Am
enem

nisu
Psusennes I

Pinedjem
 I, Pharaoh of upper Egypt

Era of the Renaissance

H
PA Pinedjaem

M
enkheperre H

PA
M

asaharta H
PA

Djed

Saul

Saul is confirmed king

Nahash the Ammonite lays
siege to Jabesh Gilead

Saul musters 330,000 men

The Ammonites are routed

The Kingdom is renewed at Gilgal.

Saul blows the Jubilee Trumpet

A standing army of 3000

The Philistines muster for all out war

Saul disobeys Yahweh.

Jonathan's Victory

Saul was a son of a year in his reigning (במלכו) when he 
blew the trumpet. 1Sam. 13:1-3. This was the jubilee 
trumpet. Also, Saul's reign was 40 years because, A son of 
forty years was Ish-bosheth son of Saul in his reign over 
Israel. 1Sam. 2:10. This cipher is like the Ahaziah cipher 
and the Jehoiachin cipher, and also like the 390 year cipher 
and the 35th year of Asa cipher.

Sm
endes

Sm
endes, LE, sole reign

son of Kish

King
No. 1

And afterward they desired a 
king: and God gave unto them 
Saul the son of Cis, a man of the 
tribe of Benjamin, by the space of 
forty years. Acts 13:21.

T1

son of a year

Li
fe

of
 S

am
ue

l, 
id

ea
l d

at
in

g

A
 yearA son of  a year Shaul be 

in his reigning, and two 
years he had reigned over 
Israel. 1 Sam. 13:1.

The passages 1 Sam. 13:1 and 2 Sam. 2:10  are coordinated with 
the same grammar and syntax to give us a distance measure in the 
respective reigns of Saul and Ish-bosheth.

Manetho-
Africanus

Berlin 23673
order of this 
king list less 
likely

M
arduk-aḫ

ḫē-erība

M
arduk-zēr-[. . .]

Nabû-šum
u-lību

-v-^-v-

David slays Goliath

Age of David at left

David first won the hearts of Israel by slaying Goliath. Forty 
years later Absalom stole their hearts from him. The placement 
of this sub-chronology is not exactly known. However, David 
was a lad just under military age, say 16-19 years old. Here I 
have guessed he was 18. So the sub-chronology is within a few 
years.

Šalm
aneser II

Aššurnasirpal I
Sham

shi-adad IV

א

6 m
onths B

M
33332

B
M

33332

BM 
33332

BM
33332

E
ntom

bed
in

a
sarcophagus

m
ade

of
solid

silver,w
hich

w
as

1.5
to

2
tim

es
the

value
of

gold
at

the
tim

e
in

E
gypt.

Sha'arim

AA
Sha'arim (two-gates) is probably the archaeological site of
Kirbet Qeiyafa. When David killed Goliath, the Philistine

army fled past this Judean fortress falling dead in the way of
Sha'arim (1 Samuel 17:52). The fortress was only used for a short
time (cf. 1 Chronicles 4:27-31). Carbon 14 dates of this site agree
with the chronology, so long as we do not apply Bayesian
adjustments to the C14 dates based on the low chronology of
Thiele.

>
>

>

This is the 491st year from when
Israel entered the land, counting
from the first sowing season, in
the autumn of 1592 BC.

10th Jubilee


