

109	3037	7	49
1102	3038	1	Lev. 25:9
1101	3039	1	10th Jubilee
1100	3040	2	2
1099	3041	3	3
1098	3042	4	4
1097	3043	5	5
1096	3044	6	6
1095	3045	7	7
1094	3046	1	8
1093	3047	2	9
1092	3048	3	10
1091	3049	4	11
1090	3050	5	12
1089	3051	6	13
1088	3052	7	14
1087	3053	1	15
1086	3054	2	16
1085	3055	3	17
1084	3056	4	18
1083	3057	5	19
1082	3058	6	20
1081	3059	7	21
1080	3060	1	22
1079	3061	2	23
1078	3062	3	24
1077	3063	4	25
1076	3064	5	26
1075	3065	6	27
1074	3066	7	28
1073	3067	1	29
1072	3068	2	30
1071	3069	3	31
1070	3070	4	32

And afterward they desired a king: and God gave unto them Saul the son of Cis, a man of the tribe of Benjamin, by the space of forty years. Acts 13:21.

King No. 1 Saul
son of Kish
Jubilee Text
1Sam 13:1-3

This is the 491st year from when Israel entered the land, counting from the first sowing season, in the autumn of 1592 BC.

David born

0
1
David's Age
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

397	1	Saul	60
398	2		61
399	3		62
400	4		63
401	5		64
402	6		65
403	7		66
404	8		67
405	9		68
406	10		69
407	11		70
408	12		71
409	13		72
410	14		73
411	15		74
412	16		75
413	17		76
414	18		77
415	19		78
416	20		79
417	21		80
418	22		81
419	23		82
420	24		83
421	25		84
422	26		85
423	27		86
424	28		87
425	29		88
426	30		89
427	31		90
428	32		91
429	33		92
430	34		93

Saul is confirmed king
Nahash the Ammonite lays siege to Jabesh Gilead
Saul musters 330,000 men
The Ammonites are routed
The Kingdom is renewed at Gilgal.
A son of a year Shaul be in his reigning, and two years he had reigned over Israel. 1 Sam. 13:1.
A standing army of 3000
Saul blows the Jubilee Trumpet
The Philistines muster for all out war
Saul disobeys Yahweh.
Jonathan's Victory

Saul was a son of a year in his reigning (15722) when he blew the trumpet. 1Sam. 13:1-3. This was the jubilee trumpet. Also, Saul's reign was 40 years because, *A son of forty years was Ish-bosheth son of Saul in his reign over Israel.* 1Sam. 2:10. This cipher is like the Ahaziah cipher and the Jehoiachin cipher, and also like the 390 year cipher and the 35th year of Asa cipher.

The passages 1 Sam. 13:1 and 2 Sam. 2:10 are coordinated with the same grammar and syntax to give us a distance measure in the respective reigns of Saul and Ish-bosheth.

A Sha'arim (two-gates) is probably the archaeological site of Kirbet Qeiyafa. When David killed Goliath, the Philistine army fled past this Judean fortress falling dead in the way of Sha'arim (1 Samuel 17:52). The fortress was only used for a short time (cf. 1 Chronicles 4:27-31). Carbon 14 dates of this site agree with the chronology, so long as we do not apply Bayesian adjustments to the C14 dates based on the low chronology of Thiele.

David first won the hearts of Israel by slaying Goliath. Forty years later Absalom stole their hearts from him. The placement of this sub-chronology is not exactly known. However, David was a lad just under military age, say 16-19 years old. Here I have guessed he was 18. So the sub-chronology is within a few years.

David misses new moon feast, Thu Apr 13 and Fri Apr 14; flees Sabbath Apr 15; receives bread 3 Aviv. 1069 BC, next page. *Astronomical Synchronism.*

1	A year
2	son of a year
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	
37	
38	
39	
40	
41	
42	
43	
44	
45	
46	
47	
48	
49	
50	

12	3	Smendes, LE, sole reign
13		
14		
15	4	
16	5	
17	6	
18	7	
19	8	
20	9	
21	10	
22	11	
23	12	
24	13	
25	14	
26	15	
27	16	
28	17	
29	18	
30	19	
31	20	
32	21	
33	22	
34	23	
35	24	
36	25	
37	26	
38	27	
39	28	
40	29	
41	30	
42	31	
43	32	
44	33	
45	34	
46	35	
47	36	
48	37	
49	38	
50	39	

12	31	Era of the Renaissance
13		
14		
15	14	
16	15	
17	16	
18	17	
19	18	
20	19	
21	20	
22	21	
23	22	
24	23	
25	24	
26	25	
27	26	
28	27	
29	28	
30	29	
31	30	
32	31	
33	32	
34	33	
35	34	
36	35	
37	36	
38	37	
39	38	
40	39	
41	40	
42	41	
43	42	
44	43	
45	44	
46	45	
47	46	
48	47	
49	48	
50	49	

10	2	
11	3	Shanshi-aded IV
12	4	
13	1	
14	2	
15	3	Assurnasirpal I
16	4	
17	5	
18	6	
19	7	
20	8	
21	9	
22	10	
23	11	
24	12	
25	13	
26	14	
27	15	
28	16	
29	17	
30	18	
31	19	
32	20	
33	21	
34	22	
35	23	
36	24	
37	25	
38	26	
39	27	
40	28	
41	29	
42	30	
43	31	
44	32	
45	33	
46	34	
47	35	
48	36	
49	37	
50	38	
51	39	
52	40	
53	41	
54	42	
55	43	
56	44	
57	45	
58	46	
59	47	
60	48	
61	49	
62	50	

Marduk-ahhe-eriba
6 months BM 33332

BM 33332

Manetho-Africanus

Berlin 23673 order of this king list less likely

Enthroned in a sarcophagus made of solid silver, which was 1.5 to 2 times the value of gold at the time in Egypt.

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

Sha'arim

Age of David at left
David slays Goliath